

NOS. 15-71780, 15-72570  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**KINGS COUNTY, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents,

**CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL  
AUTHORITY,**

Intervenor.

---

**DIGNITY HEALTH**

Petitioner,

v.

**SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents,

**CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL  
AUTHORITY,**

Intervenor.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF SURFACE  
TRANSPORTATION BOARD

**INTERVENOR'S BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
JOHN A. SAURENMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DEBORAH M. SMITH  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
DANAE J. AITCHISON, SBN 176428  
JESSICA E. TUCKER-MOHL, SBN 262280  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 322-5522  
Fax: (916) 327-2319  
Email: Danae.Aitchison@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Intervenor  
California High-Speed Rail Authority*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
Statutes and Regulations .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. The Authority, Programmatic Environmental Review, and Early Development of the Statewide HSR System .....	2
II. Project-Level Environmental Review, Board Jurisdiction, and Board Approval to Construct the Merced/Fresno Segment and the Fresno/Bakersfield Segment .....	5
III. The Declaratory Order Proceeding .....	7
IV. Proceedings on Appeal .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument .....	13
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Board’s Declaratory Order Because It Has Legal Consequences .....	13
A. The Board’s order meets the finality test in <i>Bennett</i> <i>v. Spear</i> because it has legal consequences .....	14
B. Board declaratory orders interpreting the scope of preemption under section 10501(b) for specific rail projects are generally final and reviewable .....	20
C. The fact-specific, limiting language in the Declaratory Order in this case does not render it unreviewable .....	22
II. <i>Atherton</i> Has No Preclusive Effect on This Case and Does Not Dictate the Outcome on the Merits .....	24
A. The preemption issue decided in <i>Atherton</i> is not identical to the preemption issue in this case .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. <i>Atherton</i> is expressly limited to the issues presented in that case and endorses a declaratory order proceeding before the Board to address preemption .....	29
C. The public interest exception to collateral estoppel applies .....	30
III. The Court Should Uphold the Declaratory Order on the Merits .....	31
A. In determining the scope of section 10501(b) preemption, the Court should be guided by the Board’s interpretation, which is eligible for <i>Skidmore</i> deference .....	33
B. The Declaratory Order’s analysis of federal regulation of rail line construction merits <i>Skidmore</i> deference because it is demonstrably persuasive .....	37
C. Petitioners’ sovereignty arguments do not undermine the Board’s interpretation of section 10501(b) .....	43
1. The Board’s interpretation of section 10501(b) preemption is consistent with the Tenth Amendment and respects state sovereignty .....	44
2. Section 10501(b) is unmistakably clear that Congress intended nationally uniform regulation of rail line construction projects .....	48
3. <i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> does not control this case because the federal statute at issue there was ambiguous .....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Petitioners’ market participant doctrine and “voluntary agreement” arguments do not undermine the Board’s interpretation of section 10501(b).....	54
Conclusion .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adrian &amp; Blissfield R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield</i> 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	39
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	49, 52
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>California v. Taylor</i> 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Freight Lines v. ICC</i> 899 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33, 36
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ciba-Geigy v. U.S. EPA</i> 801 F. 2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	37
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>City of New Orleans v. Texas &amp; Pa. Ry. Co.</i> 195 F.2d 887 (1952).....	41, 50
<i>Coalition for a Healthy California v. FCC</i> 87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	38, 40
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34, 35
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City So. Ry. Co.</i> 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> 110 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	40
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	40, 52
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Funbus Systems, Inc. v. Cal. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> 801 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	44, 46, 54
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Green Mountain R.R. v. Vermont</i> 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37, 42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	49
<i>Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21, 36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC.</i> 879 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. N. Carolina Ports Auth.</i> 463 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1972).....	51
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. United States</i> 211 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	22
<i>John v. United States</i> 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Jones v. Bates</i> 127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	34
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> 426 U.S. 833 (1976), <i>overruled</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	46
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Ry. v. Barrois</i> 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>New York &amp; Atlantic Railway Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21, 36, 37
<i>New York Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. v. Jackson</i> 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	53
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Padgett v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21, 24
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass’n v. City of San Marcos</i> 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	26
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 592 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Pa. Public Util. Comm’n</i> 826 F. Supp. 1506 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	54
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating Auth. v. ICC</i> 718 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	51
<i>Transit Comm’n v. United States</i> 289 U.S. 121 (1933).....	39
<i>Tubbs v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21, 23, 36
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	54
<i>Unity08 v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>US West Comm’ns, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 23
<i>West Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. American Indus., Inc.</i> 893 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Yeskey v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> 118 F.3d 168 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	52
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011) .....	47
<i>City of Sacramento v. State of California</i> 50 Cal. 3d 51, 64 (1990) .....	30, 31
<i>Eichler Homes, Inc. v. Anderson</i> 9 Cal. App. 3d 224 (1970) .....	26
<i>Flynn v. Gorton</i> 207 Cal. App. 3d 1550 (1989) .....	26
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> prev. publ. at 230 Cal. App. 4th 85 (2014), review granted 339 P.3d 329 (2014) .....	8, 9, 16, 22
<i>Hartenstine v. Superior Court</i> 196 Cal. App. 3d 206 (1987) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report</i> 43 Cal. 4th 1143 (2008).....	27
<i>Los Angeles Met. Transit Auth. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> 59 Cal. 2d 863 (1963).....	51
<i>Louis Stores, Inc. v. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Ctrl.</i> 57 Cal. 2d 749 (1962) .....	30
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> 51 Cal. 3d 335 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i> 228 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Golf Ass’n v. Arroyo Software Corp.</i> 69 Cal. App. 4th 607 (1999).....	26
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Santa Fe Pac. Pipeline</i> 231 Cal. App. 4th 134 (2014).....	26
<b>FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	1, 44
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2321 .....	24
§ 2342 .....	24
31 U.S.C. § 1552(a).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
49 U.S.C.	
§ 721 .....	14
§ 1321 .....	14
§ 10102(5).....	49
§ 10102(6)(B) .....	49
§ 10102(9).....	50
§ 10501(a).....	49
§ 10501(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10901 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10502 .....	1, 5, 6, 51
 Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub.L. No. 96-448 (Oct. 14, 1980)	
§ 214, 94 Stat. 1895 .....	40
 <b>CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311, 104th Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., Reprinted in 1995. U.S.C.C.A.N. 793 .....	38, 40, 52
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
California Health & Safety Code	
§ 39719(b)(2) .....	4
§ 39719.1 .....	4
California Pub. Res. Code	
§ 21093 .....	1, 26
§ 21168.9 .....	1, 41
California Pub. Util. Code	
§§ 185000-38 .....	2
§ 185020 .....	45
§185030 .....	45
§185032 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20.....	1, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	1, 26
<b>AGENCY DECISIONS *</b>	
<i>Alaska R.R. – Constr. &amp; Operation Exemption – Rail Line Extension to Port Mackenzie, AK, FD 35095 (STB served Nov. 21, 2011), 2011 WL 5857339.....</i>	51
<i>California High-Speed Rail Auth.—Pet. For Declaratory Order, FD 35861 (STB served Dec. 12, 2014), 2014 WL 7149612 .....</i>	1
<i>California High-Speed Rail Auth. – Constr. Exemption – Merced, Madera, &amp; Fresno Ctys., Cal., FD 35724, (STB served June 13, 2013), 2013 WL 3053064.....</i>	2, 3, 4, 5, 44
<i>California High-Speed Rail Auth. – Constr. Exemption – Fresno, Kings, Tulare, &amp; Kern Ctys., Cal., FD 35724 (STB served Aug. 12, 2014), 2014 WL 3973120 .....</i>	6, 7, 28, 30, 45, 46
<i>City of Milwaukie, Or.—Petition for Declaratory Order, FD 35625 (STB served March 20, 2013), 2013 WL 1221975.....</i>	42
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. – Petition for Declaratory Order, FD 34662 (STB served May 3, 2005), 2005 WL 1024490.....</i>	42
<i>DesertXpress Enterprises, LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order, FD 34914 (STB served June 25, 2007), 2007 WL 1833521 .....</i>	41

\* The Board decisions cited here are the slip opinions available at [www.stb.dot.gov](http://www.stb.dot.gov). These decisions are also available on Westlaw.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>DesertXpress Enterprises, LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , FD 34914 (STB served May 7, 2010), 2010 WL 18222102 .....	40
<i>DesertXpress Enterprises, LLC and DesertXpress HSR Corp. – Constr. &amp; Operation Exemption – in Victorville, Cal. &amp; Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , FD 35544 (STB served Oct. 25, 2011), 2011 WL 5083161 .....	51
<i>Grafton &amp; Upton Railroad Company—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , FD 35752 (STB served Sept. 17, 2014), 2014 WL 4658736 .....	42
<i>Jie Ao &amp; Xin Zhou—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , FD 35539 (STB served June 6, 2012), 2012 WL 2047726 .....	42
<i>Wichita Terminal Ass’n, BNSF Ry. Co. &amp; Union Pac. R.R.—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , FD 35765 (STB served June 23, 2015), 2015 WL 3875937.....	41, 42
